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Jun• 29, 1970 

Hawaii Planning c iaaion 
County of ii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, waii 720 

Attent.iona Mr. aa 4 suefUji. Plann 9 Director 

Gent.l ens 

At ita •Unv on June 26, 1 70. the Land ua 
camaieaion o to approve a apecial permit to 
Hawaiian Telephone ny ( 7 -81) ~ allow the 
conat:ructl of a unication• ipmant buildin9 
on a 3-acre portion of lan4 aituate4 within the 
State'• Agric ltu.J."al Di• ict at Keahuolu, orth 
Kana, Hawaii, identifiable by Tax Map Key 7-4-0 a 
parcel i. aubject to the con iti • ••t forth 1'y' 
the Hawaii Planning c iaaion. 

clos for your information i• the ataff .report. 

Very truly youn, 

KN~ WR.Ml 
ncloau.rea eout1ve Officer 

cc 1 Hawaii.an Tele hone co. 
Hawaii Tax A 1nietrator 
Property Tecbnic l Servicea, Dept. of Taxation 
Tax Kapa ranch, Dept. of Taxation 

https://Hawaii.an
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes. of Meeting f 11- ttJ 
Kamehameha III School Cafetorium 

Laha ina , Maui 

June 26, 1970 
7:00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: Wilbert Choi, Chairman 
Goro Inaba, Vice Chairman 
Alexander Napier 
Eddie Tangen 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley Sakahashi 

Commissioners Absent: Shelley Mark 
Sunao Kido 
Leslie Wung 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner 
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Pers'ons planning to testify before the Commission -were sworn in by 
Chairman Choi. 

HEARING 

PETITION BY MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO,, INC. (A70·250) TO RECLASSIFY 659 
ACRES FR.CM AGRICULTURAL AND CONSERVATION TO URBAN AT HONOLUA, LAHAINA, MAUI 

The Executive Officer read the staff report recommending that only 
that portion of the petitioner's request situated makai of the haul road 
between the existing Honokohau Urban District and the State owned parcel 
be reclassified from Agricultural to Urban, so that the petitioner may 
proceed with the first stage of his resort development program and include 
the proposed golf course. 

Mr. Colin C. Cameron, President of Maui Land and Pineapple 0,mpany 
stated that in order to best serve the interests of the· community and the 
canpany he represents, a high quality residential resort development on a 
large scale is necessary. Thus, rezoning the subject area would enable 
them to properly finance and control the development of a total of 1,000 
acres on a continuing basis and avoid a piecemeal, inflexible approach. 
General design studies are now being conducted for the golf course and 
hotel. Rooms for the luxury hotel at Kapalua Bay may range from $35,000 
to $45,000 per unit. Also under consideration are resort condominiums, 
off-site improvements, and primary housing developments. With regard to 



. -.. . J 

all of the costs for a water system. However, Mr. Cameron testified that 
if the State does not implement its water development plan, then water 
will be developed by the petitioner. Questioned regarding the school and 
park sites, Mr. Cameron assumed that they will have to be acquired. 

In reply to Cormnissioner Tangen's question regarding the agricultural 
value of the land for the housing area, Mr. Cameron said that for tax 
purposes, it ranged from $1,500 to $2,500 per acre. Commissioner Tangen 
then asked the price of raw land which the petitioner would be willing to 
make available to the workers. Mr. Cameron replied that the price has not 
been determined since an exchange of land with the State is contemplated. 

With regard to parking provisions for the general public in some of 
the beach areas, the developer's planners felt that automobiles are not 
desirable inside a high quality resort development. However, there will 
be a parking area developed in conjunction with the proposed public park 
at Honolua Bay. 

Mr. George Mahoe, resident and property owner in the area, voiced his 
concern over drainage problems which may be created by the proposed resort. 

The Chairman pointed out that this point will have to be covered by 
the County Engineer and would be but one of many battles the petitioner 
would have to go through before actual construction can be initiated. 

Since there was no further testimony, the hearing on this matter was 
closed. 

ACTION 

~ECIAL PERMIT REQUEST BY HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE CO. {SP70-81) TO CONSTRUCT A 
COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT BUILDING TO SERVE THE KONA AREA AT KEAHUOLU, 
NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Leong briefly described the area under consideration and pre­
sented the staff's analysis and its recommendation for approval of the 
special permit, subject to the conditions established by the County. 

Commissioner Inaba moved that the special permit be approved as 
recommended by the staff. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Yamamura 
and was unanimously carried. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SENATE BILL 1139-70, SHORELINE SETBACK 

Mr. Duran advised the · Commission that Senate Bill 1139-70 was signed 
by the Governor as Act 136 on June 22, 1970. He stated that the staff 
prepared a report which was circulated to the Commission earlier, explaining 
the legislative intent of that part of the act that provides for the 
establishment of shoreline setbacks throughout the State. He stated that 
the bill provides that the Land Use Commission shall establish a shoreline 
setback of between 20 and 40 feet. The report also contained a summary 
of each part of the law. 

-3-
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STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

Kamehameha III School Cafeteria June 26, 1970 
Lahaina, Maui 7 p.m . 

STAFF REPORT 

SP70-81 - HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY 

A special permit request by Hawaiian Telephone Company 

to allow the construction of a communications equipment 

building within the Agricultural District at Keahuolu, 

North Kona , Hawaii, has been forwarded by the Hawaii County 

Planning Commission. The petitioners have an agreement to 

purchase the land , described as a 3-acre portion of 

TMK 7-4-08 : 1 from Liliuokalani Trust upon approval of the 

special permit. 

The property in question is situated on the east side of 

Palani Road approximately 200 feet north of the Kailua-

Kawaihae Road . The land is presently vacant, as is the 

surrounding area . Approximately 800 feet south is an 8 

unit apartment building situated within the Kailua Urban 

District. Available facilities include Palani Road, a 40 

foot right-of-way with a 20-foot pavement, a 12-inch 

watermain along Palani Road, and electricity and telephone 

services. Land Study Bureau soil classification indicates 

an "E" or very poor agricultural suitability rating for the 
.:~1&t 

property contains slopes of under 20 percent with rainfall 



averaging 40 inches annually. The elevation is approximately 

160 feet above sea level. 

Reasons substantiating this request are as follows: 

1. The proposed Kona Switching Center is needed to 

house new electronically controlled switching 

equipment to serve local subscribers and to 

provide new services such as Touch Calling c.nd 

Automatic Number Identification when direct 

distance dialing is initiated in 1973. Future 

plans also include new trunking facilities and 

a toll operating center. 

2. Other sites were investigated and found to b~ 

too small, unavailable for sale, too costly or 

situated outside of the "economic wire center" 

which would entail additional investments in 

underground and aerial cable facilities 2nd 

result in higher service costs to the public. 

3. The Kona Switching Center will be architecturally 

pleasing and compatible with its surroundings. 

County Recommendation 

On June 18, 1970, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 

voted to recommend approval of the special permit for the 

following reasons : 

-2-



' " 
"1. That the proposed communications equipment 

building is necessary to serve the needs of 

the Kona area and is to be an integral part of 

the Hawaii system. 

"2. That the proposed use will not be injurious to 

improvements or property rights related to 

property in the surrounding area . 

"3 . Although the County General Plan for the 

subject area is Range Land and Waste, present 

trends indicate that the area may become 

desirous for expansion of the existing Kona 

urban areas. " 

Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

11 1. That the applicant submit building plans 

together with the grading and drainage plans 

for approval by the Department of Public Works. 

"2. That the development be substantially according 

to plans as submitted to the Planning Department . 

"3 . That the conditions of 'preliminary plan approval' 

be complied with before the 'final plan approval' 

is granted . 

11 4 . That should the State Land Use Commission grant 

this special permit , the construction shall begin 

-3-
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within one year of approval date or the special 

permit shall be deemed null and void." 

Analysis 

It is recalled that this special permit application is 

the result of a request for a declaratory ruling considered 

by the Land Use Commission on 1ay 8 , 1970 , as to whether 

public utility buildings of the size proposed in this 

petition are permitted in the Agricultural District under 

Section 2 . 14 (g) of the State Land Use District Regulations. 

At that time the Commission ruled that since the regulations 

relating to utilities specified "appurtenant small buildings", 

the proposed facility of 10,000 square feet no longer 

constitutes a small unobtrusive use of land and t herefore 

is not in conformance with Section 2.l4 (g) . The petitioners 

were advised to file a special permit in order to establish 

the use. 

Staff evaluation of this request finds that it is in 

substantial conformance with the guidelines established by 

the Land Use Commission for considering "unusual and 

reasonable" uses within the Agricultural District. 

Recommendation 

Therefore , it is recommended that this request be 

approved subject to the conditions established by the Hawaii 
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J e 22, 1970 

Mr. E. c. Schoen 
Chief Engineer 
Hawaiian Telephone Co. 
P. O. Box 2200 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96805 

Dear Mr. Schoen: 

The Land Use Conniesion next eets at 7:00 p.m. at the 
Kamehameha III School Cafeteria, Lahaina, Maui, on June 26, 
1970. 

At that time, your application for a special permit 
(SP70-81) to construct a coaaunications equipment building 
at Keahuolu, North Kona, Hawaii will be heard. 

Although there is no requirement for you to be preaent, 
should you wish to attend, please feel free to do so. 

Very truly your1, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



County of Hawaii 

County!fUDfttoJ 
'JUN 1<1' 1 I C/1 0 

State of Hawaii ....a.. n c I r~ LJAND USE COMMISSIVN .:.... !:: - - :... -

J,pplicant Hawaiian Telephone Co. 

Date of Public Hearing May 21, 1970 

Date of Decision June 18, 1970 

1-'eeting Place County Council Room 

Date Decision 2nd Findings Forwarded 
to LUC June 19, 1970 

?. ·~ R }- I T 

The Planning Comriission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to consideration 
required by the provisions of .. .ct 204, .S:CH 1963, hereby trcinsmi ts the decision and 
findings of the above special permit request to use the following described property: 

3.002-acre parcel zoned A-la located in Keahuolu, North Kana, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key: 7- 4-08:1. 

for the following purpose(s): 
Construction of a communications equipment building to serve the 
Kana area. 

The Corr.!·ission dE:;cided to: recommend approval of this request 

on the basis of the follo~'!in[ findings : 

1. That the proposed communications equipment building is necessary 
to serve the needs of the Kona area and is to be an integral 
part of the Hawaii system. 

2. That the proposed use will not be injurious to improvements or 
property rights related to property in the surrounding area. 

3. Although the County General Plan for the subject area is Range 
Land and Waste 1 present trends indicate that the area may become 
desirous for expansion of the existing Kana urban areas. 

subject to the fo l lowing conditions: 

1 0 That the applicant submit building plans together with the 
grading and drainage plans for approval by the Department of 
Public Works. 

2. That the development be substantially according to plans as 
submitted to the Planning Department. 

3. That the conditions of 11 preliminary plan approval" be complied 
with before the "final plan approval" is granted. 

4. That should the State Land Use Commission grant this special 
permit, the construction shall begin within one year of approval 
date or the special permit shall be deemed null and void. 



PLANNING CG2·iL ISS ION 

Planning Department 
County o f Hawa ii 

.May 21, 1970 

A regularly advertised public hearing , on the appl ication of Hawaiian 
~ele?hon e Conpany ~as called to order at 3:20 ? . m. , in the County Council 

?oorn , County Su il rl ing- , by Chairman Anthony c . Ve riato. 

PLESE~~T: Anthony C. Veriat.::> A:i3SENT : !·lau rici o Valera , Jr. 
0. .J . Efurc~ Akira Fu jimoto , Ex-officio 
1·J.asa vuk i Kai Member 
Shig-eji Ka1.·1asaki Edward Hara da , Ex-officio 
Ed C • .Ja tt .Member 
Skip9y T. Yasutake 
Philip I . Yoshimura 
Glenn T . Mi ya o 

Cho Hen Chun , ~ublic ~arks 
Richard l·iasuda , ?ublic '7or'ks 

an d a?proximately 40 persons in public at~endan ce 

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC :-mARING 

S pecial Permit: Keahuolu , :No rth ~na, Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEi.'T of a publi c hearing to be held in the County 
Counci l Room, County Bu ilding , Hilo , Hawa ii, State of Hawai i , at 3 : 15 p . m., 
f'.a•1 21, 1 970 to consi de r the aoolication of nawciian Telephone C0mpany, 
Op~ ionee, for a Spe c ial Permit .~ ithin the County of nawa11 in accordance 
~1ith the provision of Section 98E-6, Revised Laws of 2awaii 1 955 , as amen~e d . 

The S?ec ia l Permit is for the pur ? 0se of a ll0wing c0nstruction of a 
communi c at i ons equi?rnent building to serve the K~n a a rea . Sub j e c t st r ucture 
is to be located on a 3 . 00 2 - acre lot at Ke2huolu, i~o rth Kona , 3a1..vai i, be i ng 
a 00rtion of Tax Ma9 Key 7-4 - 0 8 : 1 . 

Mac s showing the area under conside ration for S9ec ial Per~it a nd the 
rules and regula tions governing t he ap?lic ation for Spe c ial Pe r mit a r e on 
file in the off ice of the Planning Department in the County Buil d i n g a t 25 
riuou ni Street and are open to ins pection d uring office hours . 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Spec ia l Permit 
app lica tion may be filed with the Planning Co mm ission before t he da te of 
the public hea ring or submitted in person at the ?Ub lic hea r i ng or no l a ter 
than fifteen (15) days following the publ ic hearing . 

PLANNI NG COM.M ISSION 
OF. TEE COUNTY OF HA.~17.o\ I I 

ANTHONY C . VERIATO , CHAIRMAN 
By : Reymond H. Suefuji , Di r e c to r 

(Hawa ii Tribune-He rald: May 11 and 19, 1970) 
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CHAIRMAN1 W will go on to It m No . 2. Public hearing at 3115 p . m., 
on the application of Hawaiian Telephone Company for a special permit to 

permit to allow construction of a communications equipment building which 

allow the con truction of a communications equip ent building to serv 
Kona area , located on a 3 . 002- aere lot at Keahuolu , North Kona . 

the 

Staff pr sentation pl a e . 

MIYAOs The applicant Hawaiian Tel phon Co pany is reque ting a special 

will be an integral p rt of Hawaii's system. The communications equipment 
building is permissive use but the applicant has been dvised to apply for 
a special permit becau e of the size of the building. Phas I of the building 
is proposed to be approximately 10, 000 squar feet . Phase II and III will 
give th total project approximately 97 , 50 squar fe t . The siz of the 
subject property is 3 . 002 acres . 

Subject location i to east of Palani Road, 200 feet north of Kailua­
I<awaihae Road at Ke huolu , North Kona . Thia is Ka:!b wharf rea (indicated 
on the presentation map) , this is Palani Road, this i Kailua- Kawaihae Road 
and this is the 3 . 002 acr • Tax p Key is 7-4-8 , Parcel l . The xiating
County zone i A- la . The General Plan for the area i Range Land nd aste . 
State Land Use designation is Agricultural . Right now, there is nothing 
existing on the land and across the highway towards Palani , to the south is 
an 8- unitapartm nt . Exi ting facilities include Palani Road with a 20- foot 
pavement on a 40- foot right- of- way, electricity and telephone are available 
on Palani and water sy tem in the area . The water line runs up to ilua­
Kawaihae intersection - ~ 12- inch main running up Palani and a 16- inch going 
down along the Kailua-Kawaihae Roa • 

We have comments from th Department of Public Works which state : "that 
the applicant sho ld ubmit building pl ns toqether with the grading and drain­
age plans for their approval . " The State Land Use recomm nc!ed the applicant ' s 
applying for the special permit referr d to State Land Use Regulation - Part I 
Su Part c, Paragraph 2 . 14, Sub-Paragraph G, stating th permitted uses within 
the Agricultural Di trict as follows1 

"Public, private , and quasi- public utility lines, transformer stations , 
etc., and appurtenant small buildings such as booster pumping stations, 
but not including offices or yards for equipment, material , vehicle 
storaqe, repair or m intenance, treatment plants and major torag tanks 
not ancillary to agricultural pr ctic s , or corporation yards or other 
like structures . " 

Th n they brought up the point of allowing small buildings . This development 
calls for very larg building. 

CHAIRMANa Any que tions to th staff from the Commi sioners? 

EFURD1 Mr . Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN1 Yes. 

EFURDa I hav one question relating to the ro d through this area . This 
being in the intersection of P lani and Honokohau Road , it is y understanding 
that the Kuakini Highway would be aligned in the future from the Corps Construe 
tion baseyard area to intersect at this junction. Where would that go in rel -
tion to this property? 

MIYAO a On th subject property, it would be 200 feet north of th 
property. The propo ed Kuakini realignment would be below this subject 
property. 

- 2 -



EFURD1 My other question also is in relationship t6 that . My under­
standing that the int rest either on the p rt of the County or the State of 
having the wide corridor for the Kailua-Kawaihae Ro d , would this property
involve th future extension of Kuakini to this intersection? 

YOSHIMURA1 Rev. Efurd, maybe I can answer that . As the st ff pointed 
out , the 3- acre parcel i situated 200 feet from the cent r line and we also 
have accommodated below the center line of the propos d alignment of 150 feet1 
so there is a corridor established of 300 feet in th t area and we have made 
provision for that when we granted subdivision approval for that 3-acre parcel . 

EFURD1 So, this is sufficient . 

YOSHIMURAs Yes . 

EFURDc Is there any possibility of problems in this intersection because 
of th need for traffic circle, overpas , underpass or anything in the future 
such as the clov r leaves at this intersection with Palani and Kailua- Kawaiha 
Road. 

YOSHIMURA: I don't think we have any of those or clover leaves even in 
Hilo. I don't think the existing population or existing traffic ju tifies 
such an extensive highway intersection d sign. 

CHAIRMAN: Is that all Mr. Efurd? 

EFURD: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: ny further questions to th taff? 

Is there a company representative here to give testimony? 

FRANK CHANG: Hawaiian Telephone Company, Planning Department. 

CHAIRMAN: You are recognized. 

CHANG: This building that we are building on there , to my knowledge 
it's labeled as a large building. The reason for the largeness is due to the 
fact that we anticipate growth in the Kona area. We have an existing small 
structure, a building which serves the Kena area at the pres nt timer but we 
have been informed that we have a variance op rating under the County, and 
on of the stipulation that w s indicated to them was that we will relocate 
our structure within a certain period ot time and this ts follow up on the 
relocation of that building . 

CHAIRMAN1 Since this is special permit, it is the intent of the com­
pany to build, I understand, in three steps up to the year 2000 . 

CHANG1 Yes . It would be aoout that high, about that large and it is 
indicated about 97 , 000 square feet . Th reason for the largeness also is 
the f aet that we would like the building to have what you call a tandem 
switching center which will act as a hub for the majority of the Kona area 
and this will serve as a hub. In other words , a person calling from Honaunau 
or Holualoa would take into this center and get anywhere else within a 
pointed area at a supposedly faster rate and with an economical type of equip­
m nt . In fact , w are trying to minimize cost also . 

CHAIRMAN& Any questions from the Commission rs. Thank you Mr . Chang. 

Any further testimony from the individual for the proposali If not , is 
there anybody present wishing to testify against the application? 
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If not , according to the Rules of Practice under 6.3 , we cannot make any 
decision prior to 15 days fter the public hearing is held. Therefore , we 
will take no action at this particular time. 

KAWASAKI1 Mr . Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes. 

K.lWASAKI: I move that the public hearing be closed and the matter taken 
under advisement. 

CHAIRMAN: There is a otion that the public h arinq be closed and the 
matter taken under advisement . Is there any second. 

EFURD1 Second. 

CHAIRMAN1 Seconded by Mr . Efurd . 11 those in favor say aye . 

MEMBERS1 Aye . 

CHAIRMAN& Opposed? Any contrary? Motion carried. 

The public h aring was adjourned at 3130 p . m. 

Respectfully submitted , 

ATTEST a 

~~~~ 
.. :-- .. 

Anthony c. Veriato , Chairman 
Planning Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawa ii 

May 21, 1970 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 3:03 p.m., in the 
County Council Room, County Building, with Chairman Anthony c. Veriato 
presiding . 

PRESENT : Anthony C. Veriato ABSENT : Ma uricio Valera, Jr. 
o. w. Efurd Akira Fujimoto , Ex-officio 
Masayuki I<ai Member 
Shige ji Kawasaki Edward Ha r ada , Ex-officio 
Ea c. Watt Member 
Skippy T. Yasutake 
Philip I. Yoshimura 
Glenn T. Miyao 

Cho Hen Chun, Public "Vvorks 
Richard Masuda, Public "Norks 

and approximately 40 persons in public attendance 

MINUTES Because of the workload, there are no minutes 
available for consideration. The Chairman 

stated that the action on the minutes will be held in abeyance. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS The meeting was recessed at 3:04 p.m. to 
conduct the following public hearings: 

1. Application of Hawaiian Telephone Company for a variance. 

2. Application of Hawaiian Telephone Company for a special permit. 

3. Application of Francis G. Ruddle for a special permit. 

The meeting was reconvened at 5:51 p.m. 

ZONING VARIANCE After a duly held public hearing, a discussion 
HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE CO. followed on the application of Hawaiian Tele­
PAPAIKOU, sourH HILO phone Company for a variance from the front 

yard building setback for the proposed sub-
station addition located in the Silverton Office Subdivision, fronting the 
old Mamalahoa Highway at Papaikou, South Hilo, and containing an area of 54CO 
square feet. 

The Chairman called for staff recommendation. 

The Deputy Director recommended deferral on the application for a vari­
ance in Papaikou for further study . He stated that the staff will contact 
the applicant to reevaluate whether the equipment c an be made to bend or to 
sit straight. As far as the testimony, there seems to be indication that it 
can bend. 



Mr •. Yasutake moved to defer this matte r a s r eo:immended by the staff for 
further study to see whethe r the equipment c an be modified so as to comply 
with the minimum setback requirement. The motion was seconded by Mr. Kai 
and carried unanimously. 

LAND USE COV1.MISSION A public hearing was he ld on the application 
SPECIAL PERMIT of Ha 1aiian Te l ephone Compa ny for a special
HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE CO. permit t o allow the construction of a communi­
KEAHUOLU, NORTH KO.NA cations equipment building to serve the Kona 

area located on a 3.002-acre lot at Keahuolu, 
North Kona. 

The act ion was deferred until the next month 's meeting. Act 205 (Sta te 
Land Use Law) requires the Commission to act on such petition not e~rlier 
than 15 days after the public hearing. 

LAND USE CO ~.MISS ION A public hearing wa s held on the application
SPECii'l..L PER.MI T of Francis G. Ruddle for a special permit to 
FRANCIS G. RUDDLE allow the develo~ment of a proposed mobile 
WA I A.KEA I SOlJTH HILO home park on a 39.34-acre lot located at the 

southwest corner of Kawailani and Kupulau 
Streets in Waiakea Homesteads, South Hilo. 

The action wa s deferred until the next month's meeting. Act 205 (State 
Land Use Law) requires the Commission to act on such petition not earlier 
than 15 days after the public hearing . 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2162 A copy of the House Bill No. 6162 which pro­
PROCEDURES FOR AMENDMENT vides procedures for the amendment of the 
GE ~'ERAL PLAN AND General Plan and Zoning Ordinances of all 
ZONING ORDINANCES Counties was passed out to the members for 

their review and study. 

The Deputy Director stated that since t here are a lot of controversy 
expressed throucrh the medium of the local newspapers and other means, it was 
feit feasible to present this matter before the Commission. He suggested 
that they might form · some kind of an opinion so that they can take a oosition 
on this particular Bill or come up with some reco mmendations. 

APPOINTMENTS TO Mr. Kawasaki inquired about the request to 
PLANNING COMMISSION the Mayor to fill the membership of the Plan­

ning Commission. 

The Chairman explained that the letter to the Mayor was held up because 
of the recent request by the Republican Party to fill the two vacanies of 
the Commission. If there are no indications of the appointments in the next 
month, then he suggested the sending of a letter to the Mayor. 

MEETING SCHEDULE The next meetins is scheduled to be held in 
Kona on -the 28th of ~~y at which time a public 

meeting regarding the one-way traffic on Alii Drive within the litT1its of 
Kailua Village will be discussed. Also, a field trip of historical areas 
will be taken. 

Mr. ·watt wondered if a special meeting on the mobile home would be in 
order to discuss with the staff members and someone from the Building 
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Department. A special meeting to orient the members with all aspects of the 
proposed development was set for June 5 to begin at 1:30 p.m. in the Highway 
Safety Conference Room. The matter for decision can then be scheduled at 
the next regul ar meeting on June 18. 

ADJOURNMENT It was moved be .Mr . 'datt, seconded by Mr . Efurc 
and passea unanimously that the meeting be 

adjourned. The Chairma n adjourned t he meeting at 5:59 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ ~ - ~ ~ 
Lei A. Tsuji, ;:;/retary 

A T T E S T : 

Anthony c. Veriato, Chairman 
Planning Commission 
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COUNTY OF HAWAII 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

. , ..., ,.,., 
' 

. .- .... 
I I,.. . ( 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commi ssion 

Date petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PE~~IT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval for a Special 
property located a t Keahuolu, North Kena, Hawaii 
in accordance with provisions o f ~ection 98H-6, Act 
following described purpose. 

Permit to use 

205, SLH 1963 

certain 

for the 

To construct a communications equipment building which will be necessary to 
serve the Kona area. 

Description of Property: 

Pottion of Tax V...ap Key 7-4-08-1> 3rd Division, containing 3~002 acres as 
outlined in red on the attached subdivision map marked Exhibit A. 

Petitioner's interest in subiect property: 

Agreement to purchase from Liliuokalani Trust upon receipt of Special Permit. 

Petitioner's reason(s) for reguestinq Special Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that all of the following conditions exist: 
1) that there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the sub­
ject property, building or use which do not generally apply to surrounding 
property or improvements in the same zone district ~ 2) that the unusual or 
exceptional circumstances which apply to the subject property, building or 
use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially detrimental to 
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare; nor will it be injurious 
to improvements or property rights related to property in the surrounding 
area~ 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result 
in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the 
intent and purpose of Act 205~ and 4) that the granting of a special permit 
will not be contrary to the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the 
State and/or County Government. 

Please see attached explanation. 

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $100.00------- to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map of the 
change. "/7/!f . 1~oposed for. 

Signature ~rt . 
Addr es s___,.._.......1{_qo..__-"'A....... kt'---.____ 'k"'""'""-1,,---= '- <;;-r_l...... ~'"'-'""'---
TelephonB 06 -370) 

This space f or official use 

The property is ~ituated in a(n) 

REMARKS : 



ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PER.HIT 

Petitioner's reason(s) f or requesting Special Permi t: 

It is our understanding the use of the proposed communications equipment building 
is considered a permissive use unde r the Comprenensive Zoning Ordinance of the 
County of Hawaii under Section 30 , Sub-Section B Paragr aph 10, provided the Director 
does not find said use hazardous , dangerous or a nuisance to the surrounding area 
and grants the "Plan Approval" . It is further understood that, under the State Land 
Use District Regulations Part II Sub - Part C Paragraph 2 .14 subparagraph (g), a 
communications equipment building is a permissive use; however, the size of our pro­
posed structure is substantially large and the Regulations allow only a "small" 
building. The general size of our proposed structure including equipment installation 
is shown on Exhib i t B attached . You will note the exhibit indicates three (3) ex­
pansion increment units. 

In that the ac t ual function of our proposed communications equipment building is not 
in violation of the County Comp rehensive Zoning Ordinance, nor the State Land Use 
Regulations, Hawaiian Telephone Company's specific reaso~ fo r requesting a Special 
Permit is to provide for an excep tion under the State's Land Use Regulations Eart . 
II subpart C Paragraph 2 . 14 subparagraph (g) to allow a substantial structure to 
be constructed on the subject l and . -- . 

There are a number of reasons which justify this request. 

;y The rapid growth and development of the entire Kana area requires that 
- telephone facilities be expanded in order to provide quality service to 

the residents of these communities. The proposed building will house new 
electronically controlled telephone switching equipment to serve the local 
subscribers in Kailua--Kona and to provide new service features such as 
Touch Calling , and Automatic Number Identification when Direct Distant 
Dialing is established for Hawaii in 1973. The building will also house 
switching equipment to permit the most direct and efficient routing of 
calls between the Kana Switching Center and other telephone switching 
centers in the Kena area, as well as to the rest of the island of Hawaii. 
A new microwave radio system will provide increased trunking facilities 
between Kona and the rest of our State. Trunking facilities connecting 
the Kona Switching Center to other switching center s in the Kana Coast 
area will also be increased with new equipment to provide for growing 
trunk requirements and service improvement. Our p lanning for the Kena 
Communications Equipment Building also envisions f uture installation of a 
toll operating center, consisting of long distant switching equipment and 
telephone operators, to process the rapidly g~owing requirements for long 
distant calling generated by this area. The Kana Switching Center will 
be staffed with maintenance and testing personnel to assure the proper and 
efficient operation of all telephone facilities in the Kana area. 

1~

2. The location of this connnunications equipment building falls .within the 
"economic wire center". In other words we can serve telephone subscribers 
in the Kap.a area most economically from the location of the subject 
property which is to the benefit of the public. · In de termining the 
most feasible locatio~ for the Kona building a number of alternative 



sites were investigated. It was found that other sites were: 

a. Too small to permit t he size of building r equired and still provide 
adequate space f or parking and lan~scaping. 

b. Unavailable for purchase by Hawaiian Tel ephone Company because of 
prior commi t ments or development plans. 

c. Significantly dis tant from the "economic wi re center " which would 
entail additional investment, both ini tially and ori a continuing 
bases, in underground and aerial cable facilit ies . 

d. Land values in the other suit ably zoned areas in Kailua town were two 
or three times that of the subject location. 

Items c and d would for ce lmnecessary additional investment by Hawaiian 
Telephone Company to provide the same service to Kana residents. This 
is contrary to Hawai i an Telephone Company's ooj~ctiv e of providing the 
best possible service at t ' e lowest possible cost to our customers. 

3. The Kona Switching Center wil l be Hawaiian Telephone Company's major 
facility in the Kana area and as such will be the predominant represen­
tation of HTCo. to the residents of Kana. I t will be architecturally 
designed to be pleasing in appearance and compatible wi th the surrounding 
area as well as a functional equi pment bui l ding f or telephone operations. 



PLANNING COM.MISSION 
County of Hawaii 

Hilo, Hawaii 

June 3, 1970 
fffi~©~D\?~[Q) 

'JUN f fJ t I q '1d 

State of HawaiiMr. E. C 0 Sch'.J~rn lAND USE COMMISSIONChief En3incer 
Hawaiian Telep~one Co$ 
P • o • Box 2 2 O O 
Honolul u, Hi 96805 

The Planning Commission has scheduled a oublic hearing to discuss 
your appl ication for a special permit t'.J.allow const ·uction of a 
communications equi;:iment ;:milding t.o serve the l'(eauhou area located 
on a 1.0-acre lot at Keauhou 2ncl North Kona, Hav;aii , being a portion 
of Tax Ma9 Key 7-2-05:47. 

Said hearing will be held at 3:00 p.m., on June 18, 1970 

at the County Council Room, County Buil~ing , Hil '.J, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative wil l be appreciated in order that 
all questions which may be raised relative to the request may be 
clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information. 

Anthony c . Veriato 
Chairman 

lat 
Enclosure 

cc J. s. HocginB 
/ state Land Use Commission 

Adjoining Pro perty Owners 

PC: 2/70 



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEA~ING 

Special Pe rmit~ Keauhou 2nd, North Kona , Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public h earing to be h e ld 

County Council Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii 

St ate of Hawaii, at 3:00 p.m. I June 18, 1970 

to consider the application of Hawaiian Teleohone Comoany 

_o_._p_t_i_o_n_e_e~.~~~~~ ' for a Special Permit within the Count y 

in the 

of Hawaii 

in accord ance with the provision of Sect ion 98H- 6, Revis ed Laws of 

Hawaii 1955, as amended. 

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing construction 

o f a communications equipment building to serve the Keauhou ~rea . 

Subject structure is to be located on a 1,0-acre let at Keaubou 2na, 

North K:ma, Hawaii , being a portion of Tax Hap Key 7-e-OS:Ll. 7 

Maps showing the area under conside ration for Special Permit 

and the rules and regulations governing the application for Special 

Permit are on file in the office of the Planning Department in the 

County Building at 25 Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during 

office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special 

Permit application may be filed with the Planning Commission before 

the date of the public hearing or submitted in person at the public 

hearing or no later than fifteen (15) days following the public 

hearing. 

PLANN ING COMM ISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAII 
ANTHCNY C. VERIATO, CHAIRMAN 
By: Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 

)(Hawaii Tribune Herald: June 8 and 17, 1970 

PC: 5/69 
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PLANNDiTG COMMISSION 

PlannJ.ng Department 
County of Hawaii 

Ag,enda for the .f.lgeting of June 18~ 1970 
_....,..99..IJ.!l.ty,_ 9g.u~~~....e--

MINUTES 

REPORTS 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

14 Applicat:ton of Hawciiiart 'l'(;?lephone Company for a variance 
from th~ fron\: yard build:.lng setback for the proposed 
substation addition lOt!ated in the Silverton Office Subdi ·~ 
v:tsion~ fr<t">nting the old .Mamalahoa Hiqh1way at Papaikou 0 

South B'ilo 0 and ccnta:Lning an area of 5400 square feet .. 

2.,, ApplicatiOi1\ of Hawaiian 'I'elephone Company for a special 
perm:t t to al ].ow the construction of a communications 
equipmen.t ~:m;.lding to serve the Hons area located on a 
3,,002=acre lot at Keahuolu 0 North ¥--::ma., 

3.. AppLi.cati.01'.'! of Francis G,. Ruddle for a special permit to 
allow the )evelc>pment of a proposed mobile home park on a 
39.,34=acre lot located at. the southw(~St corner of Kawa:i.lani 
and Kupulau Streets ln Waiakea Homcsteads 0 South Hilo" 

4.. Appl:l.cat:Lon of Akona Kt:mo.Q Inc ... for i1 variance from the 
parking Tl? ;z:1.ii:re1"!({"•\'\.t ano:J from the side yarc.i setbaek require­
ment located in lfailua Village, J...ard.hau lst 9 North Kona 9 

and conta:i.ning an area of 29 ~ 708 square feet" 

5 ., Preliminary hearing held on the ap9l:i.cat.j.on of the County 
of Hawaii :~:or a change of zoning from Resort~Hotel 1, 250 
square fc~et. (V-1.,25) to Open (OJ District of about 0.,65-
acre of J.and consisting of 3 p~rcels at Kahaluug North Kona,. 

N.EW BUSINESS 

l~ Public hearing at 3:00 p.m .. , on the application of Hawaiian 
Telephone Company for a specia l permit to allow the con­
struction of a communications equipment building to serve 
the Keauhou area located on a 1.,0-acr.e lot at Keauhou 2nd 0 

North K::ma .. 

2 .• Preliminary hearing on the application of Kaloko Service 
Corporation for a variance from the req1Jirement to con­
struct a 20a~fO•:)t wide paved road with 8-foot shoulders 
within the Kal.ok.O Mauka Subdivision for the proposed th:trd 
increment as well as improvements to the existing subdivi­
sion roadways , located in l<aloko 0 North Kona ..1 

https://ap9l:i.cat.j.on
https://AppLi.cati.01
https://PlannJ.ng


39 Request by Land Use Commission for comments and rec.'Ommenda­
tion on the petition of Hiroshi .Matsuyama for amendment of 
land use district boundaries from Agriculture to Urban Dis­
trict in Holualoa 1st and 2nd Partition, North Kona 0 com­
prising an area of approximately 7~77 acres for the develop­
mant of low~~ cost. housing project.., 

4. Referral frorn the Planning ~ Economic Development and l..egis=
lative Committee of the County Council for recommendations 
and request to '.hold a public hearin.g on communications 
received regarding possibility of lowering the height of 
buildings in the Kailua 0 Kana area to 3 storieso 
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May 27, 1970 

Mr. Robert Way 
Planning Director 
City Pl•Dnin& Department 
629 Pohukaina Street 
Honolulu, Bavai i 96813 

Dear Mr. Way: 

We are enclosing herewith a letter request from 
Hawaiian Telephone Company, a Land Uae CommiHion 1taff 
rnemorandtn, and a copy of the deci1ion rendered by the 
Land Use Coaaieaion at its meeting on May 8, 1970, 
pu~suant to a declaratory ruling under Section 1.25 of 
the Rule• of Practice and Procedure to clarify Section 
2.14, sub•ection ( ) of the State Land U•e District 
Re~ulation~, for your information and future reference. 

Should you desire additional information, please 
contact the Land Use Coamission office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DUR.AN 
Executive Officer 

Enc ls. 



May 27, 1970 

Mr. Brian Nishimoto 
Planning Director 
Kauai Planning Department 
P. O. Box 111 
Lihue, Kauai 

Dear Mr. Nishimoto: 

We are enclosing hereuith a letter request from 
Hawaiian Telephone Company, a Land Use Commission staff 
memorandt11, amt a copy of the decision rendered by the 
Land Use C ission at its meeting on May 8, 1970, 
pursuant to a declaratory ruling under Section 1.25 of 
the Rules of Practice and Procedure to clarify Section 
2.14, subsection (g) of the State Land Use District 
Regulations, for your information and future reference. 

Should you desire additional information, please 
contact the Land Use Commission office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON IlJRAN 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 



May 27, 1970 

Mr. Howard Nakamura 
Planning Director 
Maui Planning Department 
P. O. Box 1487 
ICahului, Maui 

Dear Mr. Nalcamura: 

We are encloaing herewith a letter request from 
Hawaiian Telephone Company, a Land Use C ission staff 
memorandum, and a copy of the decision rendered by the 
Land Uae Commission at its meeting on May 8, 1970, 
pursuant to a declaratory ruling under Section 1.25 of 
the Rules of Practice and Procedure to clarify Section 
2.14, sub ection (g) of the State Land Use District 
Regulations, for your information and future reference. 

Should you desire additional info tion, please 
contact the Land Use C0111Diasion office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 



May 27, 1970 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Pl nning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

We are enclosing herewith a letter request from 
Hawaiian Telephone Company, a Land Use COlllllisaion staff 
memorandum, and a copy of the decision rendered by the 
Land Us Co ission at its meeting on May 8, 1970, 
pursuant to a declaratory ruling under Section 1.25 of 
the Rules of Practice and Procedure to clarify Section 
2.14, subsection (g) of the State Land Use District 
Regulations, for your infonnation and future reference. 

Should you desire additional infonnation, please 
contact the Land Use Commission office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 



May 13' 1970 

Mr. E. C. Schoen 
Chief Engineer 
Hawaiian Telephone Company 
P. O. Box 2200 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96805 

Dear Mr. Schoen: 

Regarding your May 4th letter to the Land Use 
Coaaission for an interpretation of the State Land Use 
Regulations for your communications buildings, please 
be advised that the COllllliesion on May 8, 1970, at its 
meeting in Lihue, Kauai, reviewed your request and 
evaluated your staff's presentation. 

The COlllllission expressed its SJmP&thetic understanding 
of the problem but was legally unable to grant any relief. 
It recomaended that the processing of the special permit 
pending before the County of Hawaii Planning COlllllission 
be continued and that the Land Use Commission would 
expedite its action in any way possible. 

Enclosed is a copy of the staff report. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Encl. Executive Officer 
cc: Hawaii Plann. COlllll. 
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HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
P. 0. BOX 2200 • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96805 • TELEPHONE 537-7111 • CABLE: TELHAWAll 

May 4, 1970 

E. C. SCHOEN 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 ~·- ,.1,.... . • 

Attention: Mr. Ramon Duran 

Gentlemen: 

Would you please include Hawaiian Telephone Company on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the Commission scheduled for May 8, 19 70 to be held on I~ a uai. It 
is our desire to ap11ear and discuss Hawaiian Telephone's proposed Communications 
Equipment Buildings relative to State Land Use Regulations. 

Our intention is to make an appeal before the Commission for a favorable inter­
pretation of the State Land Use Re~ ulation Part 2 Sub-Part C Par agr aph 2.14 
subparagraph ( g) which ~vould allow us to construct buildings to be used for 
communications equipment within the boundaries of an Agricultural District. 

We are i mmediately concerned with our scheduled plans on the Island of Hawaii. 
Two (2) Communications Equipment Buildings are scheduled for i mmediate construction 
within Li.gricultural Districts ; one in Kana and the other in Keauhou. The Kana 
Building will contain approximately 10,000 square feet of floor space on a three 
(3) acre parcel, and the Keauhou building will have 2,800 square feet of floor 
space on a one (1) acre parcel. An application fo r a special use permit has been 
filed for the Kona Building and an application is being prepared for the Keauhou 
Building. If we are required to delay construction until receipt of the Special 
Use Permits, we will be behind on an already critical schedule which may affect 
the activation of new equipment fo r the entire State. The equipment installed in 
Kana and Keauhou will be an integral part of the Hawaii system with direct connection 
to Honolulu and other Islands to permit, among other important new services, direct 
distance dialing. 

Although this request was prompted by our immediate plans on the Big Island we 
env1s1on the requirements to construct other Communications Equipmen t Buildings 
of similar size as those mentioned above within Agricultural Dist ricts. We 
therefore request that a Communica tions Equipment Building be interpreted as 
permissive under State Land Use Regulations as long as the construction and use 
of said buildings a re in accordance with the Comp rehensive Zoning Ordinances of 
each respective Island. 

Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

E. C. Schoen 
Chief Engineer 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

State Conference Room 
Lihue, Kauai 

May 8, 1970 
1:00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: Wilbert Choi, Chairman 
Goro Inaba 
Alexander Napier 
Eddie Tangen 
Shelley Mark 
Sunao Kido 
Leslie Wung 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley Sakahashi 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner 
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Persons planning to testify before the Commission were sworn in by 
Chairman Choi. 

HEARING 

PETITION BY LAND USE COMMISSION (A70-243) TO RECLASSIFY 12 ACRES FRCM 
AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN AT NAWILIWILI, KAUAI 

The Executive Officer read the staff report recommending retaining 
.A rea "A" in the agricultural designation in view of the deteriorated con­
dition of the existing dwellings and since the land is unsubdivided and 
unimproved and part of a large parcel under one ownership; however, recom­
mending that properties fronting on Hulemalu Road and all of the smaller 
parcels generally bordered by Puali Stream be included within the Urban 
District. 

There was no county representation, no testimony from anyone and the 
hearing was closed. 

PETITION BY MANUEL AND BERTHA SANCHEZ (A70-246) TO RECLASSIFY 30 ACRES FROM 
AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN AT WAILUA HOMESTEADS, WAILQ.;, KAUAI 

The Executive Officer read the staff report recommending denial of the 
petition on the bases of the reasons outlined in staff report (see copy on 
file). 

He added that the applicant just submitted a memo statement (copies 
were circulated to each Commissioner). 



I 
MISCELLANEOUS 

l)IBQUEST FROM HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPA NY 

A letter from Hawaiian Telephone Co. dated May 4, 1970 and a report 
by the staff were circulated to the Commission (see file). The staff 
recommended against the Telephone Co. 's request, 

Mr. Fred Brezee from the Hawaiian Te lephone Co. explained that their 
interpretation of pennitted uses within the Agricultural District, Section 
2.14 (g), wherein the Regulations read "public , private and quasi-public 
utility lines, transformer stations, etc." included their proposed construc­
tion of telephone central offices or switching centers within the agricul­
tural area. He explained they have a major switching center proposed in 
Kailua-Kona at the intersection of Palani and Kawaihae Road junction which 
is scheduled to be completed by Fe bruary, 1971. They also propose to 
construct another switching center to serve Keauhou Bishop Estate develop­
ment. 

The purpose of this equipment is to facilit a t e the direct distance 
dialing program to the United States and the rest of the world. 

Mr. Brezee objected to processing of a special permit as recommended 
by the staff which would put them 120 days behind schedule. Mr. Chang 
from the Hawaiian Telephone Co. also stated they were two months behind 
schedule already. They felt that their facility was permitted and did not 
agree with the staff ' s interpretation trat only small buildingsfor utility 
purposes were permitted in the Agricultural District as stated in the 
staff report. 

Mr. Brezee pointed out that the Telephone Co. has already filed a 
request for a special permit for the Kailua-Kona site. The Commissioners 
expressed sympathy and interpreted the regulations to include only small 
buildings housing utilities as a permitted use in the Agricultural District, 
and recommended that the Telephone Co. process their large facility 
requests, such as the 10,000 square foot building proposed at Kailua-Kona 
and the 2,000 square foot building at Keauhou under the special permit 
procedure. 

Regarding Chaitmab ;... ·Olnro>i' s question on an exception to the rule, 
Mr. Walton Hong, Deputy Att@rney General, replied that the Commission 
cannot make exceptions to the rule. If the Commission desires to retain 
control over the use of agricultural land, the Commission cannot justify 
approving a 10,000 square foot building for Hawaiian Telephone Co. and 
denying another public utility, whatever the use may be, from putting up 
another 10,000 squane foot building. He suggested that for consistency, 
the Commission take a firm line one way or the other. 

Mr. Tangen moved that the Commission advise the Hawaiian Telephone 
Co. that they pursue the special permit course for relief, seconded by 
Commissioner Mark. The motion was passed unanimously. 

-6-
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May s. 1970 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Boward Altman 

FROM: Ramon Duran 

SUBJECT: Utility use• within the State'• Agricultural 
Diatrict 

Attached herewith i• a letter from the Hawaiian Telepbona 
Company. Tbe subject matter ia aelf explanatory. 

It aefJlll8 to ma that we designed our Agricultural District 
regulatiou• to provide for the p1111p stations, lift atationa, 
and other •mall (7) utlity type facilities. Anytbi11g as 
large •• 3,000 sq. ft. (3 small •inale•family residences) or 
10,000 aq. ft. on an acre or tbree•acre parcel should be 
processed via the special permit route. 

I would appreciate your co nta on tbia matter. 

Encl. 



May s. 1970 

Mr. Fred Brezee: 

Thought you were going to aubmit your letter 

on Thur1day 10 we would not have time to prepare a 

reconmendation. 

Encl. 



May 4, 1970 

MEMOBANPUM 

TO: Mr. Walton Bong, Deputy Attorney General 

FBOM: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Utility uses within the State's Agricultural 
District 

Attached herewith is a letter from the Hawaiian 
Telephone Company on the above subject matter. We will 
include this letter on the May 8 LUC meetiog agenda. 
The LOO may ask some questions of a legal nature in this 
regard, so I thought you may want to review this before 
the meeting. 

Encl. 



STATE OF 
HAWAII 

JOHN A. BURNS 
Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SHELLEY M. MARK 
Director Department 

of Planning and EconomicLAND USE COMMISSION Development 

P. 0 . BOX 2359 • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 WILBERT H. S. CHOI 
Commission Chairman 

Goro Inaba 
Vice Chairman 

RAMON DURAN, AIP, ASLA 
Executive Officer 

May 8, 1970 
COMMISSION MEMBERS 

Alexander J. Napier 
Shelley M. Mark 

Sunao Kido 
Eddie Tangen 

Leslie E. L. Wung 
Tanji Yamamura 

Stanley S. Sakahashi 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Hawaiian Telephone Company's Letter of May 4 
regarding Communications Equipment Buildings 
in Agricultural Districts 

The above subject letter was received in the Land Use 
Commission office last Monday, May 4, and circulated to the 
Commission in advance of this meeting for informational 
purposes. 

Hawaiian Telephone Company desires that the Land Use 
Commission make a declaratory ruling under Section 1.25 of the 
Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Land Use Commission 
to terminate a controversy or to remove an uncertainty 
regarding Section 2.14 subsection (g). 

Subsection (g) lists one of the permitted uses within 
the Agricultural District and states as follows: 

"Public, private, and quasi-public utility 
lines, transformer stations, etc., and appurtenant 
small buildings such as booster pumping stations, 
but not including offices or yards for equipment, 
material, vehicle storage, repair or maintenance, 
treatment plants and major storage tanks not 
ancillary to agricultural practices, or corporation 
yards or other like structures." 



Land Use Corrunission 
May 8, 1970 
Page 2 

Hawaiian Telephone Company desires that the Corrunission 
interpret "appurtenant small buildings" under this section to 
include their proposed corrununications buildings because: 

1. This would eliminate the time-consuming 
processing through the County {public hearing) 
and the State Land Use Corrunission for a special 
permit (about 2~ to 3~ months). 

2. There would be important time and expenses saved 
if a special permit is not necessary for the 
Kana and Keauhou sites. 

3. It will remove an uncertainty in the Land Use 
Corrunission Regulations regarding the meaning 
of "small" in subsection 2.14 {g). 

In reviewing the Land Use District Regulations during 
the five year regulations and districts boundary review 
project, there was considerable discussion on the intent of 
the legislature in the creation of the Agricultural District. 
Our consultants, Eckbo, Dean, Austin & Williams, pointed out 
that certain uses which have been permitted in the Agricul­
tural District appeared to work in opposition to the 
legislative intent of the Land Use Law. Examples used were 
schools, universities, colleges, and churches. The legis­
lation did not refer to these uses as desirable permitted 
uses in the Agricultural District. The consequences of 
permitting such uses in the Agricultural District have the 
potential to remove large areas of agricultural land from 
production. However, more significant is that these uses 
often generate a competition for the surrounding land areas 
for other urban purposes. Our consultants recorrunended at the 
time that "only those public institutions, buildings, and 
utilities that are necessary for the pursuit of agricultural 
practices should be permitted in the Agricultural District. 
Such uses not related to agricultural practices should be 
approved only after specific consideration has been given to 
each case under the special permit process". 

During our deliberations of permitted uses within the 
Agricultural District, our consultants recorrunended that all 
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reference to public utilities be stricken as a permitted use. 
However, it was pointed out that to require public, private, 
and quasi-public utility companies to seek a special permit 
to locate a water storage tank; to drill a well; or to 
locate a lift station, pump station, or a small transformer 
site which often requires less than a 5,000 square foot site 
with perhaps a 20' x 20 1 storage structure at the most 
would overburden County and State agencies to process special 
permits. These "small" innocuous uses even if not landscaped 
would go unnoticed. 

The proposed uses by the Hawaiian Telephone Company, if 
of the size and magnitude described in the letter, i.e., a 
10,000 square foot building on a three-acre site or 3,000 
square foot structure on a one-acre site, is no longer a 
"small" unobtrusive use of land. An earlier letter from 
the Hawaiian Telephone Company indicates the approximately 
3,000 square foot building could be enlarged to 8,138 square 
feet by 1977. The three acres of land in another area might 
be prime agricultural land. The use might in some instances 
adversely affect the surrounding area. Such an interpretation 
must apply to all public, private, and semi-private utilities, 
not just Hawaiian Telephone Company. A structure on a three­
acre parcel without appropriate safeguards to protect the 
public interest could seriously affect the general welfare. 
The possibility of guarding against any adverse affects can 
be guaranteed through the special permit procedures by 
imposing necessary conditions. 

It is therefore the staff's recommendation that the 
Land Use Commission's declaratory interpretation of 
Section 2.14 (g) not conform to the request and that the 
special permit procedure be continued in such cases. 
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